International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 13, No. 2, June 2022, pp. 643~656
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i2.pp643-656  643
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Realization of an dimmable electronic ballast for a discharge
lamps fed by an LSCSCP circuit and a PFC stage
Marref Mohammed Amine, Hamdaoui Habib, Seyf Eddine Bechekir
Intelligent Control and Electrical Power Systems (ICEPS) Laboratory, Department of Electrical Engineering, Djillali Liabes University,

[2] "The Street Lighting Market | Germany," (in France: Le Marché De L'éclairage Public | Allemagne), November 2021. [Online].
Available: https://www.businesscoot.com/fr/etude/le-marche-de-leclairage-public-allemagne. (Date Accessed: Dec. 08, 2020).
[3] "UN environnement programme," [Online]. Available: https://wedocs.unep.org/search-filter?field=subject&filterorder=COUNT
2019.
[4] "Ecological Transition Agency," (in France: Agence de la transition écologique), [Online]. Available:
[5] Philips QL Induction Lighting Systems Information for Original Equipment Manufacturers, pp. 1-40, July 2007. [Online].
Available: http://www.stefanslichtparade.de/files/ql_oem_guide.pdf.
[6] P. Tabaka and P. Rozga, "Influenece of a Light Source Installed in a Luminaire of Opal Sphere Type on the Effect of Light
Pollution," Energies, vol. 13, no. 2, p. 306, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.3390/en13020306.
[7] F. Giezendanner, J. Biela, and J. W. Kolar, "Optimization and Performance Evaluation of an AC-Chopper Ballast for HPS
Lamps," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 61, no. 5, pp. 2236–2243, May 2014, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2013.2274411.
[8] J. Sebastian, D. G. Lamar, M. M. Hernando, M. Rodriguez, and A. Fernandez, "Average Small-Signal Modelling of the Power
Stage of Power Factor Correctors with a Fast Output–Voltage Feedback Loop," 2009 Twenty-Fourth Annual IEEE Applied Power
Electronics Conference and Exposition, 2009, pp. 998–1004, doi: 10.1109/APEC.2009.4802784.
[9] M. F. da Silva, et al., "Analysis and Design of a Single-Stage High-Power-Factor Dimmable Electronic Ballast for Electrodeless
Fluorescent Lamp," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 60, no. 8, pp. 3081–3091, Aug. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2012.2203774.
[10] M. A. Z. A. Rashid, A. Ponniran, M. K. R. Noor, J. N. Jumadril, M. H. Yatim, and A. N. Kasiran, "Optimization of PFC cuk
converter parameters design for minimization of THD and voltage ripple," International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive
System (IJPEDS), vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 514–521, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v10.i1.pp514-521.
[11] P. Stumpf, A. Lőrincz, and I. Nagy, "Stability of digitally controlled PFC boost converter with auxiliary state vector," 2013 IEEE
International Symposium on Industrial Electronics, 2013, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ISIE.2013.6563861.
[12] Y. Jang and M. M. Jovanovic, "Interleaved Boost Converter with Intrinsic Voltage-Doubler Characteristic for Universal-Line PFC
Front End," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 22, no. 4, pp. 1394–1401, Jul. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2007.900502.
[13] A. Gil-de-Castro, A. Moreno-Munoz, J. J. G. de la Rosa, J. M. F. Arias, and V. Pallares-Lopez, "Study of harmonic generated by
electromagnetic and electronic ballast used in street lighting," 2011 IEEE International Symposium on Industrial Electronics,
2011, pp. 425–430, doi: 10.1109/ISIE.2011.5984196.
[14] R. Stevenson, "The LEDs Dark secret: solid-state lighting won’t supplant the light bubl until it can overcome the mysterious
malady known droop," IEEE spectrum, August 2009.
[15] A. Djuretic and M. Kostic, "Actual energy savings when replacing high-pressure sodium with LED luminaires in street lighting,"
Energy, vol. 157, pp. 367–378, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.energy.2018.05.179.
[16] L. Chhun, P. Maussion, S. Bhosle, and G. Zissis, "Characterization of Acoustic Resonance in a High-Pressure Sodium Lamp," in
IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 47, no. 2, pp. 1071–1076, Mar.–Apr. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2010.2102993.
[17] M. A. D. Costa, A. L. Kirsten, J. M. Alonso, J. Garcia, and D. Gacio, "Analysis, Design, and Experimentation of a Closed-Loop
Metal Halide Lamp Electronic Ballast," in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 48, no. 1, pp. 28–36, Jan.-Feb. 2012,
doi: 10.1109/TIA.2011.2175681.
[18] T. B. Marchesan, M. A. Dalla-Costa, J. M. Alonso, and R. N. do Prado, "Integrated Zeta–Flyback Electronic Ballast to Supply
High-Intensity Discharge Lamps," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 54, no. 5, pp. 2918–2921, Oct. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2007.899937.
[19] R. Sikora and P. Markiewicz, "Assessment of Colorimetric Parameters for HPS Lamp with Electromagnetic Control Gear and
Electronic Ballast," Energies, vol. 13, no. 11, p. 2909, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.3390/en13112909.
[20] M. N. Nehdi, W. Nsibi, A. Chammam, A. Sellami, and G. Zissis, "Harmonic characterization of HPS lamp fed by two supply
modes," 2015 7th International Conference on Modelling, Identification and Control (ICMIC), 2015, pp. 1–3, doi:
10.1109/ICMIC.2015.7409420.
[21] T. Jang, H. Kim, and H. Kim, "Dimming Control Characteristics of Electrodeless Fluorescent Lamps," in IEEE Transactions on
Industrial Electronics, vol. 56, no. 1, pp. 93–100, Jan. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2008.2009577.
[22] S. Peters, M. Kettlitz, H. Schneidenbach, M. Wendt, and A. Kloss, "Dimming Characteristics of Metal-Halide Plasma Lamps," in
IEEE Transactions on Plasma Science, vol. 36, no. 4, pp. 1178–1179, Aug. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2008.920904.
[23] J. Zhou, F. Tao, F. C. Y. Lee, N. Onichi, and M. Okawa, "High power density electronic ballast for HID lamp," Conference
Record-IAS Annual Meeting IEEE Industry Applications Society, vol. 3, pp. 1875–1880, Feb. 2002, doi:
10.1109/IAS.2002.1043789.
[24] D. Y. Qiu, S. Y. Hui, and H. Shu-Hung Chung, "Parameter monitoring of high-frequency electronically operated discharge lamp
systems," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 20, no. 4, pp. 948–952, Jul. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2005.850973.
                ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 13, No. 2, June 2022: 643-656
656
[25] J. Fraytag, et al., "A Comparative Performance Investigation of Single-Stage Dimmable Electronic Ballasts for Electrodeless
Fluorescent Lamp Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 30, no. 4, pp. 2239-2252, Apr. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2014.2323591.
[26] D. Buso, et al., "Predictive Evaluation of Fluorescent Lamp Lifetime," 2009 IEEE Industry Applications Society Annual Meeting,
2009, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/IAS.2009.5324860.
[27] M. Gulko and S. Ben-Yaakov, "Current-sourcing push-pull parallel-resonance inverter (CS-PPRI): theory and application as a
fluorescent lamp driver," Proceedings Eighth Annual Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition, 1993, pp. 411-417,
doi: 10.1109/APEC.1993.290693.
[28] A. Gil-de-Castro, A. Moreno-Munoz, and J. J. G. de la Rosa, "Characterizing the harmonic attenuation effect of high-pressure